FILED 5/25/2022
DOCUMENT NO. 03149-2022
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
State of Florida
DATE:
TO:
FROM:
RE:

reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.08 1(4)(t), F.S.
AGENDA: 06/07/22 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May
Participate
COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners
PREHEARING OFFICER: Passidomo
CRITICAL DATES: None
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None
Case Background
Section 367.081(4)(t), Florida Statutes (F.S.), authorizes the Commission to establish, not less
than once each year, a leverage formula to calculate a reasonable range of returns on equity
(ROE) for water and wastewater (WA W) utilities. The original version of the current leverage
formula methodology was established in Order No. PSC-2001-25 14-FOF-WS. 1 On October 23,
2008, the Commission held a formal hearing in Docket No. 20080006-WS to allow interested
parties to provide testimony regarding the validity of the leverage formula. 2 Based on the record
'Order No. PSC-200 1-25 14-FOF-WS, issued December 24, 200 1, in Docket No. 20010006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity of water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 3 67. 081 (4)(/), F.S.
2At the May 20, 2008, Commission Conference, upon request of the Office of Public Counsel, the Commission
voted to set the establishment of the appropriate leverage formula directly for hearing.

approved by Order No. PSC-2011-0287-PAA-WS until 2018.5
On November 8, 2017, Commission staff held a workshop to solicit input from interested
persons regarding potential changes to the current leverage formula methodology. The only
stakeholders that filed comments in the docket were the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) and
Utilities, Inc. of Florida (UIF). OPC also filed post-workshop comments on January 31, 2018.
On June 26, 2018, the Commission approved the current leverage formula by Order No. PSC-
2018-0327-PAA-WS.6 The June 2018 Order approving the current leverage formula provided
necessary and timely updates to the leverage formula methodology.
Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S., authorizes the Commission to establish a range of returns for setting
the authorized ROE for WAW utilities. However, use of the leverage formula by the utilities is
discretionary and a utility can file cost of equity testimony in lieu of using the leverage formula.
The Commission may set an ROE for WAW utilities based on record evidence in any
proceeding. If a utility files cost of equity testimony, the Commission will determine the
appropriate ROE based on the evidentiary record in that proceeding.
The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.081, F.S.
3Order No. PSC-2008-0846-FOF-WS, issued December 31, 2008, in Docket No. 20080006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.
4Order No. PSC-2001-2514-FOF-WS, issued December 24, 2001, in Docket No. 20010006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.
5Order No. PSC-2011-0287-PAA-WS, issued July 5, 2011, in Docket No. 20110006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.
6Order No. PSC-2018-0327-PAA-WS, issued June 26, 2018, in Docket No. 20180006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.
Docket No. 20220006-WS Issue 1
Date: May 25, 2022